
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFACE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

259 Monroe Avenue, Room 312
Rochester. New York 14607

(585) 238-8166
Fax: (585)238-8169

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

December 11,2012

Rochester General Hospital
c/o Hill Haven RGH Nursing Home
1425 Portland Avenue
Rochester, NY 14621

JAMES C.COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-3422
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Hill Haven RGH Nursing Home's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2006 through December 31,2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

In response to the draft audit report dated July 18, 2012, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A) and the
report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments (see
Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of $4,988 to
the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the
draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of the review
and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates
calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $388,242. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH")
and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described as follows.



2
December 11, 2012

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within days of the date
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3422

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will a withhold to your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, and/or barring

Ilovved OMIG you no 5

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
within (60) days of date of this You may not request a hearing to

relclted or methodollDgy in adclitio



3
December 11,2012

If wish to request a hearing, the request submitted writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may cali witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at

Sincerely,

Principal Medical Facilities Auditor
Division of Medicaid Audit
Bureau of Rate Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

cc:

Attachments:
A- FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE
B SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM TO FINAL

OF PER DIEM I AND D
II SUMMARY OF MEDICAID

- PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)
RETURN OF AND RETURN ON REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

EXHIBIT V RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)
EXHIBIT VI - CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

AMOU rOUE: $

9Ho e
AUD T #1 -3422

] P OViDER
X] TE

[ ]PART
[ ] OTHER:

1 To ensureproper eredi p e enclose thi fo with your e ee •

2. ke checks payableto. New York Sta e Department of H /th

3. Recordthe Audl NUlTlbier0 your e ee •

4. ail ehec 0:

ewYo S te Depa en of eal
edicaid inaneal age n

G A ESPComing Tower,Roo 2739
File 1-3422

Albany NewYork 12237-0048

5. f e prav de n be son above is neorrec t please ter e co c number
below.

I
CO RECl PROVIDER



ATTACHMENT A

HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3422
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EXHIBIT III COMMENTS

Adjustment #1 (b) - Return Of and Return On Real Property Equity Disallowances

Facility Comment
The auditors have disallowed $7,720 of costs related to asset No. 1096 for Environment Modifications.
Based on the attached capital request, this was for a new system that was put into Hill Haven; it was
not a repair of a system. This asset included installing magnetic locks on stairwell doors, key switches,
constant pressure buttons, and emergency override keypads with a wander alert system. These were
all installed to prevent cognitively impaired residents from wandering into hazardous areas. Again,
attached is the signed capital request form that backs up Asset No. 1096 and explains the above.
These are allowable capital costs and should not be disallowed as a leasehold improvement.

In addition, please make sure that the remaining assets disallowed for purposes of the Return of and on
Equity Calculation are added to allowable operating costs in the event that these periods are utilized as
a base period.

OMIG Response
Based on the information the Facility provided, the $7,720 asset was allowed as a capital cost, and was
included in the return of and return on equity calculations. With regards to the request that disallowed
assets be allowed as operating costs in the event these years are used as a base period, such an
action is unnecessary. The years covered in this audit (2006 through 2008) have not been used as
base years for the Facility's operating rates, and as of January 1, 2012, operating rqtes no longer utilize
base year costs to derive the operating per diems.

Disposition: The draft report disallowances to return of and return on equity pertaining to the
above allowed asset cost is eliminated.

Adjustment #2 - Adjustments to Return on Average Equity

Facility Comment
The auditors have disallowed $36,196 of costs related to the intangible pension asset for rate year
2007. There is nothing specific listed in the Medicaid Regulations that would disallow pension costs.
This is an allowable cost and should not be disallowed as part of the average equity and returns on
average equity.

OMIG Response
A proprietary residential health care facility is entitled to a reasonable return on average equity for
equity associated with necessary and proper patient care activities. The Commissioner has determined
that goodwill and intangible assets are not reimbursable for Medicaid. Therefore, the intangible
pension asset in question was properly eliminated from the return on average equity calculation.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same



ATTACHMENT B

HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT AUDIT REPORT TO FINAL AUDIT REPORT· AUDIT #11·3422

EXHIBIT III • PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

1. RETURN OF AND RETURN ON REAL PROPERTY
EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

Draft
Rate Disallowance
Period (Allowed) Change

Final
Disallowance
(Allowance)

(a) As a Result of Prior Years Audit Adjustments

(b) As a Result of Asset Addition Disallowances In This Audit

2. ADJUSTMENTS TO RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY

Ret of Equity 2006 $ 203,305 $ . $ 203,305
Ret of Equity 2007 203,305 203,305
Ret of Equity 2008 203,305 203,305

Ret on Equity 2006 31,665 31,665
Ret on Equity 2007 24,791 24,791
Ret on Equity 2008 13,911 13,911

Ret of Equity 2006 2,324 (1,930) 394
Ret of Equity 2007 5,392 (1,930) 3,462
Ret of Equity 2008 9,444 (1,930) 7,514

Ret on Equity 2006 362 (301 ) 61
Ret on Equity 2007 774 (236) 538
Ret on Equity 2008 1,024 (135) 889

(a) As a Result of Audit Adjustments Noted In Adjustment #1 Above

(b) As a Result of Audit Disallowances To Nonreimbursable
Balance Sheet Assets

2007
2008

2008

(26,453)
(13,371 )

18,191

245
122

(26,208)
(13,249)

18,191

3. PROPERTY INSURANCE ALLOWANCES

4. PROPERTY INSURANCE DISALLOWANCES

5. AUTO INSURANCE DISALLOWANCES

6. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION ALLOWANCE

7. DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES DUE TO PRIOR
YEARS' AUDIT ASSET DISLLOWANCES

8. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES

9. SALES TAX DISALLOWANCES

2006 (6,819) (6,819)
2007 (610) (610)
2008 (1,363) (1,363)

2006 2,089 2,089
2007 1,683 1,683
2008 1,478 1,478

2006 2,634 2,634
2007 8,572 8,572
2008 3,032 3,032

2006 (181,211) (181,211)

2006 26,811 26,811
2007 3,148 3,148
2008 845 845

2006 194 194
2007 547 547
2008 866 866

2006 6,603 6,603
2007 5,532 5,532
2008 5,633 5,633



EXHIBIT I

HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PART B & D PART B & D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/06 - 02/28/06 $159.79 $159.07 $ 0.72 13,553 $ 9,758

03/01/06 - 03/31/06 160.22 159.50 0.72 7,013 5,049

04/01/06 - 05/31/06 159.85 159.13 0.72 13,937 10,035

06/01/06 - 08/31/06 163.44 162.72 0.72 20,804 14,979

09/01/06 - 11/30/06 161.84 161.12 0.72 19,945 14,360

12/01/06 - 12/31/06 167.29 166.57 0.72 6,584 4,740

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 181.33 179.42 1.91 20,081 38,355

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 180.35 178.44 1.91 20,380 38,926

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 177.88 175.97 1.91 13,945 26,635

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 177.88 175.97 1.91 27,930 53,346

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 183.93 181.91 2.02 20,720 41,854

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 180.36 178.34 2.02 20,514 41,438

07/01/08 - 12/31/08 184.26 182.24 2.02 43,944 88,767

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 388,242

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band 0 rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part Band 0 non-eligible rates above.



*

EXHIBIT II

HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 70 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this reJ?ortrepresent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *

01/01/06 - 02/28/06 $161.12

03/01/06 - 03/31/06 161.55

04/01/06 - 05/31/06 161.19

06/01/06 - 08/31/06 164.72

09/01/06 - 11/30/06 163.15

12/01/06 - 12/31/06 168.52

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 182.28

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 181.28

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 178.81

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 178.81

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 184.93

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 181.33

07/01/08 - 12/31/08 185.23

The Medicare Part Band 0 rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



C'?- ....
I- 005';
J: 01

><~
W

o
N
o
(V)
o
N

00
00
00

~o
<0
00
0')
0')

..-
o
o

I
(j)
00

"C
c:
C'Il
.•..
N
N

I
(j)
00

cr crW W

~ ~
c co 0

....- ....-
00
00

cf!.cf!.
<0<0
00 00
0') 0')
0') 0')

oom
O'<t
N N
<0- (V)

~S

~ -r- -r- -r- ~ -r-
000000
000000

'<tN'<t..-OOO')O')<O..-<O(V)OO
(V) '<t_LO_ LO 00

(V) f'-.

*,cf!.cf:.-;12.~cf?
<0<0<0<0<0<0
00 00 00 00 00 00.....
0') 0') 0') 0') 0') 0')
0') 0') 0') 0') 0') 0')

~~~~~~
000000
000000

o
No
(V)
o
N

cfl.cf!.cf2.'(f!.cftcf?
<0<0<0<0<0<0
00 00 00 00 00 00
0') 0') 0') 0') 0') 0')
0')0')0')0')0')0')

LO LO LO LO ..-..-
000<00')..-
(v)(v)(v)~f'-.O')
(V)(V)(V)....-'<tM
OOO(v)N..-
NNN

en
....•W«0wZ
~~Zo
0 ....•
Z"'"~«
::>~
1-0
w)-
~I-
0::>Zo«w
LL.)-
01-
Z~
~W::>0..
1-0
W~~a..

lD
N.•..

IWUlJ: (I)•.•U
(I) c:
o.C'Il

"C ~
(I) 0~-..2~
:«Ii;
(I) (I)
rn Uc: c:
(I) ~0.>
>< 0
W~
>-rnt .-
(1)0
o.rno rn
••• (I)0.. •••••

z
o
i=a.
0::
u
(/)
wo

f'-.(j)1~o -ON
N~

Y7

0::
I- W
(/) I-
o Z
U W

U



=C'?- -I- 0

ai~
J:Cl
><~
W

~I

~I

N
00
<.0

00
00
o
N

O'l
<.0
LO
00

t::'
LO
O'l

o
00...-•.....

0::I- W
(/) I-o Z()W

()

zo
i=
0-n:
()
(/)wc

?f2.?ft.cf2.
<.0<.0<.0
0'l0'l0'l
O'l O'l O'l
O'l O'l O'l

mOM...-...-<.0
00 <.0 (V)~-s

LO LO LO
000
000

(/) (/) (/)
c c c
>. >. >.1:::1:::1:::
Q) Q) Q)
a- a- a-e e e

0...0...0...

?f2.?ft.'cf?
<.0<.0<.0
O'l O'l O'l
O'l O'l O'l
O'l O'l O'l

LO LO LO
000
000

ui ui (/)
c c c

t't't'Q) Q) Q)
a- a- a-e e e

0...0...0...

?f2.';ft.?f2.
<.0<.0<.0
00 O'l O'l
O'l O'l O'l
O'l O'l O'l

LO LO LO
000
000

~o
<.0
00
O'l
O'l

...-...-
N...-
00...-•.....

N
o
o

...:
a-
Q)

o
w
~



M- -I- 0ai~J:O)><~
W

~I

~I

0::I- Wen I-o z
u W

U

z
o
i=
0..
ii:uen
Wc

0::o
~a.
o
I-enww
:::>0Oz
~~00
Z..J
«..J
3:«
O~
..JO
..JI-«w
~enoenz«O!:::-01-:::>~«o .wen0::0::0.«Ww
0>-

cft.cft.cft.
(!)(!)(!)
co co co
0) 0) 0)
0) 0) 0)

NNN
000
000

t...: t...: ~
0- 0- 0-
(l) (l) (l)
000www
222

LO
(!)
co

(f.cJ2.cJ2.
(!)(!)(!)
co co co
0) 0) 0)
0) 0) 0)

NNN
000
000

~ ~ ~
0- 0- 0-
(l) (l) (l)
000www
222

•...
('f)

(!)

LO

o
('f)

LO
LO

oo
(!)

<0

'#.cf?cft.
(!) (!) (!)
0) 0) 0)

0) 0) 0)
0) 0) 0)

LO LO LO
000
000

x x xC1l C1l C1l1-1-1-
rJ) rJ) rJ)
(l) (l) (l)rororo(/)(/)(/)

en
Q)
(,,)
c
C1l
~o
~
"-
fI)
Q)
(,,)
cC1l
~
..2
iU
fI)

C
Q)
fI)
c
Q)

0-x
W

~
Q)

0-ea.

co
'<t.•..

wenz
wa.
Xw

~wa.o0::a.
ow
I-
is
:::>«



EXHIBIT IV
HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008
RETURN OF AND RETURN ON REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2006 2007 2008

Real Property Historical Cost Per Rates(HE-12B) $ 7,992,243 $ 8,037,447 $ 8,124,988

Audit Historical Cost Disallowances:
• Previous Audits Asset Disallowances 1,831,711 1,831,711 1,831,711
• Current Audit Asset Disallowances 1,575 10,782 18,884

Total Audit Historical Cost Disallowances $ 1,833,286 $ 1,842,493 $ 1,850,595

Audited Historical Cost $ 6,158,957 $ 6,194,954 $ 6,274,393

Less: Audited Accumulated Reimbursement 5,362,867 5,561,890 5,772,911

Audited Net Equity $ 796,090 $ 633,064 $ 501,482

Remaining Useful Life 4 3 2

Current Year Audited Return of Equity $ 199,023 $ 211,022 $ 250,741

Return of Equity Per Rates(HE-12B) 402,722 417,789 461,560

Total Return of Equity Audit Disallowances $ 203,699 $ 206,767 $ 210,819

Breakdown of Return of Equity Audit Disallowances
- Previous Audits Asset Disallowances - EXHIBIT III, Adj. #1 (a) $ 203,305 $ 203,305 $ 203,305
- Current Audit Asset Disallowances - EXHIBIT III Adj. #1 (b) 394 3,462 7,514

Total Return of Equity Audit Disallowances $ 203,699 $ 206,767 $ 210,819

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity (see above) $ 796,090 $ 633,064 $ 501,482

Less: 'Yz Current Year Audited Return of Equity (see above) 99,512 105,511 125,371

Audited Net Investment $ 696,578 $ 527,553 $ 376,111

Rate of Return 4.45% 4.90% 4.68%

Audited Return on Equity $ 30,998 $ 25,850 $ 17,602

Return on Equity Per Rates(HE-12B) 62,724 51,179 32,402

Total Return on Equity Audit Disallowances $ 31,726 $ 25,329 $ 14,800

Breakdown of Return on Equity Audit Disallowances
- Previous Audits Asset Disallowances - EXHIBIT III, Adj. #1 (a) $ 31,665 $ 24,791 $ 13,911
- Current Audit Asset Disallowances - EXHIBIT III Adj. #1(b) 61 538 889

Total Return on Equity Audit Disallowances $ 31,726 $ 25,329 $ 14,800



EXHIBIT V

HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return on Average Equity Calculation 2007 2008

Average Equity Per HE-12B $ 1,165,243 $ 1,901,219

Audit Disallowances:

• Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund 326,199
• Miscellaneous Nonallowable Assets 107,973

Audited Average Equity $1,165,243 $ 1,467,047

Less: Audited Real Property Net Investment (see Exhibit IV) 527,553 376,111

Audited Remaining Equity $ 637,690 $ 1,090,936

Rate of Return 5.07% 4.19%

Return on Average Equity Per Audit $ 32,331 $ 45,710

Return on Average Equity Per Rates(HE-12B) 6,123 50,652

Total Return on Average Equity Disallowance/(Allowance) $ (26,208) $ 4,942

Breakdown of Return on Average Equity Audit Adjustments
- Reductions to Real Property Net Investments - EXHIBIT III, Adj. #1 $ (26,208) $ (13,249)
- Nonallowable Assets In Average Equity Calculation - EXHIBIT III Adj. #2(b) 18,191

Total Return on Average Equity Audit Adjustments $ (26,208) $ 4,942

NOTE: Facility had negative average equity in the 2006 rate calculation



EXHIBIT VI

HILL HAVEN RGH NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that the patient days reported were understated
in rate year 2006 and overstated in rate year 2008. The following adjustments were
necessary to include the proper days in the rate calculations.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE PERIODS

Patient Days in Promulgated Rates
Patient Days per Audit
Understated(Overstated) Patient Days

2006
119,719
119,755

36

2007
117,546
117,546

2008
118,616
118,597

(19)


